



# ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD) STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-564/2023

Dated Itanagar the 1st October' 2024

#### An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Riya Taram, C/o Hotel River View, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791110, (M)9383103387 / 940244369.

Vs

**Respondent:** The PIO-Cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P. Department of Public Works, Namsai Division, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh. PIN-792103.

Date of 6<sup>th</sup> Hearing:- 01/10/2024

### ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Riya Taram, C/o Hotel River View, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P. Department of Public Works, Namsai Division, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 17/04/2023 regarding SIDF / SPA / SJETA/CCI/CMCSRP (Chief Minister comprehensive state Road Plan) with guidelines / BADP/Maintenance / Supply works.

The 6<sup>th</sup> hearing was held today on 1<sup>st</sup> October'2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs. The PIO- Cum-EE (PWD), Namsai Division was found absent. A letter was received from the PIO-Cum-EE (PWD), Namsai Division vide No. ND/RTI/W-55/2024-25/1559-60 Dated 24/09/2024 stating that due to the visit of Smty Nirmala Sitharaman, Hon'ble Union Minister, Finance, Govt. of India to Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, the PIO would be unable to attend the court hearing on the scheduled date. However, the reply letter vide Memo No. APIC-564/2023 Dated Itanagar, the 27<sup>th</sup> May' 2024 was made to the PIO-Cum-EE (PWD) to attend court hearing through online mode or to depute another Officer to represent the deptt but no return reply has been received yet.

Whereas, as per the statement of the PIO of 5<sup>th</sup> hearing through online mode on 2<sup>nd</sup> July' 2024 that he had furnished all the information through postal service on 2<sup>nd</sup> July' 2024 in the morning hours before the court hearing and further stated that other vague and voluminous information which cannot be furnished have been listed in the "AFFIDAVIT" with justifiable reasons duly signed before the Notary Public and the same was furnished to the Appellant as per the directions of the Commission.

The Appellant Shri Riya Taram is found absent today from the court hearing. During the 5<sup>th</sup> hearing held on 2<sup>nd</sup> July' 2024 (Tuesday) also the Appellant was found absent. The Commission had warned the Appellant against absentation in the next hearing or else the Commission shall dispose of the case without any further notice on assumption that the Appellant has received the information and is satisfied with the same.

Therefore, considering the facts and circumstances above, the case is closed and disposed of.

Sd/-

(Maj Gen Jarken Gamlin) AVSM,SM,VSM (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Memo No.APIC-564/2023 378 Dated Itanagar the

Itanagar S

October' 2024

Copy to:

1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Deputy Registrar Arunacial Prudesh http://www. Itanagar.







## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD) STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-341/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 1<sup>st</sup> October' 2024

#### An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Miram Doso & 20 others, Damre Village, PO/PS Mariyang, Upper Siang District, A.P. (M) 9362786571

Vs

**Respondent:** The PIO-cum-EE (PHE & WS) Govt. of A.P., Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791002

#### Date of Hearing:- 01-10-2024

## ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Miram Doso & 20 others, Damre Village, PO/PS Mariyang, Upper Siang District for non-furnishing of information by the PIO-cum-EE (PHE & WS) Govt. of A.P., Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 13/01/2023 regarding all the documents of scheme / project names under PHE & WS Division Yingkiong in 40<sup>th</sup> Mariyang-Geku-Assembly constituency.

**The 8<sup>th</sup> hearing was held today on 1<sup>st</sup> October' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs**. Er. Atit Miyu, Assistant Engineer, (PHE & WS), Sub-Division Tuting represented the PIO-cum-EE (PHE & WS) Govt. of A.P., Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh. The Appellant Shri Miram Doso & 20 others were found absent today and during 7<sup>th</sup> hearing i.e on 2<sup>nd</sup> July' 2024 (Tuesday) also they abstained from the court hearing.

During the 6<sup>th</sup> hearing held on 11<sup>th</sup> June' 2024(Tuesday), the Commission had given clear direction to the Appellant to submit the specific list of information of one work for one financial year, but the Appellant has remained absent from the court hearings. On 7<sup>th</sup> hearing the Commission had again given one more opportunity to the Appellant to submit the list of the information within 20 days from the date of issue of the order. But the Appellant & 20 others failed to comply with the direction of the court. The Commission had clearly directed that, if the Appellant remained absent, the case would be treated as closed.

Apropos, the Commission deemed it fit to close the case.

Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Maj Gen Jarken Gamlin) AVSM,SM,VSM (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u>

Memo No.APIC-341/2023 Copy to:

Dated, Itanagar the S October' 2024

Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.
Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u>

Deputy Registrar Arunachal Predesn Information Commission Itanagar